
 

 
 
 

 

RFP 02-JUN-23 
Revaluation Services  1 

TOWN OF CHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

The Town of Chester is accepting proposals from qualified and responsible firms for the 
complete statistical reappraisal of all taxable, non-taxable, and exempt properties situated 
within the Town of Chester, New Hampshire, utilizing the Town’s CAMA system.  The 
effective date of value for the revaluation shall be April 1, 2024. 
 
Five (5) hard copies and one (1) electronic copy on a USB flash drive of the response to this 
Request for Proposal shall be submitted in a sealed envelope clearly labeled with the Bidder’s 
name and “Request for Proposal – Revaluation Services” to the following address: 
 

Revaluation Services 
RFP 02-JUN-23 

Town of Chester 
84 Chester Street 

Chester, NH 03036 
Attn:  Debra Doda, Town Administrator 

 
Questions concerning this Request for Proposal shall be directed to Jean Packard, Assistant 
Assessor, at (603) 887-3636 x104 or JPackard@ChesterNH.org.  
 
All proposals must be received no later than Thursday, June 22nd, 2023 at 3:00pm (time period 
may be extended at the discretion of the Selectboard) to be considered.   It is the sole 
responsibility of the Bidder to have the packet at the designated location prior to the deadline 
date and time.   Faxed submittals will not be accepted.    
 
Sealed proposals must be signed by a duly authorized official of the Bidder.   Proposal terms shall 
be valid for a period of ninety (90) days from receipt by the Town of Chester.   It is anticipated 
but not guaranteed that a contract will be awarded to a Bidder based upon the RFP response 
and evaluation prior to (date). 
 
All responses are governmental records subject to public disclosure under the Right-to-Know 
Law.   The Town will not accept responses marked confidential in whole or in part. 
 
 

mailto:JPackard@ChesterNH.org


 

 
 
 

 

RFP 02-JUN-23 
Revaluation Services  2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
Instructions to Bidders………………………………………………………………………………. 3 
 
 
Description of Properties ……………………………………………………………………………3 
 
 
Qualifications ............................................................................................................................. 3 
 
 
Services to be Included ........................................................................................................... 4 
 
 
Commencement and Completion of Work....................................................................... 5 
 
 
Contract Awards ....................................................................................................................... 5 
 
 
Revaluation Schedule Dates …………………..………………………………………………….. 6 
 
 
Payment ………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 6 
 
 
Sample Certificate of Insurance ………………………………………………………………… 7 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 

RFP 02-JUN-23 
Revaluation Services  3 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 
By submitting a signed proposal, the proposing company warrants that it is sufficiently informed 
in all matters affecting the performance of this work; furnishing service, knowledge, labor, 
supplies, material and components needed to perform the specifications; that it has obtained 
copies of all necessary documentation; that it has made itself aware of all site-specific peculiarities, 
and that it is familiar with all field conditions; that it has properly and completely executed the 
bid documents; and that the prices are complete and a correct statement of performing the work 
and furnishing the service, knowledge, labor, supplies, materials and components specified by 
the RFP documents. 
 
The Town of Chester reserves the right to amend any portion of the Request for Proposal.  Copies 
of such amendments shall be furnished to all prospective Bidders.  Where such amendments 
require changes in the scope of services, the final date for submission may be postponed. 
 
Any costs incurred by Bidders responding to this Request for Proposal in anticipation of receiving 
a contract award shall be the responsibility of the Bidder.  The Town of Chester shall not 
reimburse the Bidder for any such expenses. 
 
Any contract resulting from this solicitation shall contain the terms and conditions included in 
this RFP, the successful proposal, and any addenda issued pursuant thereto. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTIES 
 
Chester covers approximately 14,300 acres with 2,322 parcels. The following is a breakdown 
of the parcel count: 
 

Single Family 1,762 
Multi-Family 41 
Commercial/Industrial 21 
Manufactured Homes    49 
Exempt 108 
Vacant Land 320 
Utility 21 (exempt from revaluation) 

 
Chester’s last revaluation was conducted in 2019. The Town’s assessing information is 
currently contained on record cards produced by the Avitar CAMA software.   
 
 
QUALIFICATIONS  
 
Interested assessment companies (“Bidders”) are invited to submit proposals that shall 
include: 



 

 
 
 

 

RFP 02-JUN-23 
Revaluation Services  4 

 
1. The Bidder’s ability to provide the services and minimum specifications described 

below, in accordance with applicable statutes and DRA and ASB rules; 
 

2. Name and telephone number of person(s) to be contacted for further information and 
clarification; 
 

3. Bidder’s ability to complete the project by September 1, 2024; 
 

4. A list of all personnel who will be assigned to Chester, including their years of 
experience and qualifications; 

 
5. Listing of all municipal valuation updates completed during the past five (5) years, 

including client contacts, telephone numbers, and size of municipalities (indicated by 
number of real estate parcels, scope of services rendered, and date completed under 
present corporate entity).  Such lists must include at least two (2) communities 
comparable to the Town of Chester. 
 

6. Indication of how many years Bidder has been engaged as a company, corporation, 
partnership, or individual specializing in government assessing/revaluation services. 
 

7. Bid Bond, certified check or equivalent to ten (10) percent of the proposal submitted.  
 
 
SERVICES TO BE INCLUDED 
 
All services shall be performed in a professional manner, in accordance with applicable State 
Statutes as well as DRA and ASB rules. 
 
1. Perform complete exterior and interior inspection (full measure and list) and 

appraisal of all properties transferred between April 1, 2022 and April 1, 2024 within 
the Town. The existing property cards may be used for reference; however, all data 
on the cards, other than lot measurements, must be verified by measurement and 
inspection. New exterior photographs are required. The contractor should attempt to 
set up appointments with the property owner and if necessary, follow up with 
callbacks. Documentation of inspection and follow-up is required. 
 

2. Perform sales analysis of all transfers determining appropriate classification using 
data from April 1, 2022 through April 1, 2024.The sales analysis and final values will 
be determined as of April 1, 2024. 
 

3. Work with the Town’s contract assessor during each phase of the project and provide 
responses to suggested input. 
 



 

 
 
 

 

RFP 02-JUN-23 
Revaluation Services  5 

4. Input all property records and sales analysis data into Town’s appraisal software 
(Avitar) and generate new values for the entire town. 
 

5. Make at least monthly progress reports to the Selectboard and/or their 
representatives unless otherwise agreed to by both contract parties. 
 

6. Perform public relations with the residents of Chester, including, but not limited to, 
press releases, ongoing progress reports, formal presentation to the Selectboard of 
macro results, notification of revaluation results, and informal reviews. 
 

7. Provide, as an additional cost, the cost of defending appeals of assessments after the 
update. 
 

8. Provide for a penalty for the failure to complete the project on time. 
 
 
COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF WORK  
 
1. The project shall begin no later than 30 days after the execution of a contract between 

the winning Bidder and the Town, or on such other date as agreed by both parties to 
the contract.  The project shall begin with a meeting among Town officials, the 
winning Bidder, and the DRA. 
 

2. The project shall be concluded and results delivered to the Selectboard and Assistant 
Assessor by September 1, 2024. 
 

3. Appraisal software shall be updated by August 15, 2024, and shall contain current 
assessment data for all properties as of April 1, 2024. 
 

4. The revaluation shall be considered complete only when informal reviews have been 
completed, the figures reviewed by the Selectboard, changes have been made as 
required, the Selectboard has accepted the new values, all data has been entered into 
the assessing program on the Town’s computer system, and required USPAP manual 
has been provided. 

 
 
CONTRACT AWARDS 
 
The Town of Chester reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, or to accept the 
proposal that the Town deems to be in its best interest, regardless of the lowest bid amount. 
 
The Town of Chester reserves the right to request additional data or information or a 
presentation in support of written proposals.  However, the Town may award a contract 



 

 
 
 

 

RFP 02-JUN-23 
Revaluation Services  6 

based on offers received, without additional submissions.  Accordingly, the proposal should 
be submitted on the most favorable terms from all aspects, which the Bidder can submit. 
 
The New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration requires a contract before any 
work shall commence. Any contract awarded as a result of this RFP will comply with 
applicable Statutes and DRA and ASB rules. 
 
 
REVALUATION SCHEDULE DATES 
 
Completion dates of the below listed project milestones are to be provided by the proposal 
provider. State with specificity the start date, the turnover date (no later than September 1, 
2024) and define all key milestones as to the progress plan of the project, including but not 
limited to the following events: 
 

• Clerical start-up operations 
• File maintenance timeline 
• Sale Inspection start-up and completion 
• Sales Analysis start-up and completion 
• Modeling and Calibration start-up and completion 
• Generation of preliminary valuations 
• Final Field reviews 
• Turnover of reviewed preliminary valuation for Monitor review 
• Presentation of reviewed preliminary valuations to Selectboard  
• Notice to taxpayers of preliminary valuations 
• Informal Hearings schedule 
• Request for final project Selectboard review 
•  

 
PAYMENT  
 
When payment is due, the Bidder shall submit an invoice, clearly marked: 
 
Revaluation Services, RFP 02-JUN-23 
Town of Chester 
84 Chester Street 
Chester, NH 03036 
Attn:  Marianne Duffy, Finance Officer 



 

 
 
 

 

RFP 02-JUN-23 
Revaluation Services  7 

 


